



**GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR**  
**Cooperative Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K**

\*\*\*\*\*

Subject: Appointment of Multitasking Staff (Orderlies) in the Cooperative Department.

**Government Order No. 35-JK(Coop) of 2023**

**Dated: 24-08-2023**

*Whereas*, the J&K Services Selection Board vide letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/Class-IV/2021/6273-78 dated 18.10.2022 has forwarded the final selection list of candidates for the post of MTS;

*Whereas*, vide Government Order No. 26-JK(Coop) of 2022 dated 29.10.2022, among others, appointment Order was issued in favour of Mr. Ruder Pratab Singh S/o Sh. Bhola Nath Thakur under OM category in District cadre Poonch, with the direction to report Registrar Cooperative Societies, J&K within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of Government Order;

*Whereas*, the Registrar, Cooperative Societies vide letter No. RCS/Adm/Ord-91/2855 dated 23.01.2023 has intimated that the said official has joined on 10.11.2022. However, while scrutinizing the documents, it has been found that the name of the official has been shown as Ruder Pratab Singh in the said Government Order while the name of the Official on the Academic certificates/DOB Certificate is Ruder Pratap Singh. Besides, there is variation in the date of birth of the official which has wrongly been mentioned as 08.02.2000 instead of 28.06.2000;

*Whereas*, the matter was taken up with the J&K Services Selection Board vide No. Coop/Estt/16/2023 dated 19.05.2023 with the request to clarify the actual name and D.O.B of the said candidate;

*Whereas*, in response, the J&K Service Selection Board vide letter No. JKSSB-ADM/121/2022-03 dated 04-07-2023 has intimated as under:-

"Kindly read the name against the candidature of Mr. Ruder Pratab Singh figuring at Serial No. 2301 under Open Merit, in the Selection list, notified for the Class-IV posts, advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2020 dated 26.06.2020, **as Ruder Pratap Singh instead of Ruder Pratab Singh and D.O.B as 28.06.2000 instead of 08.02.2000**"

**Now, therefore,** keeping in view above and as clarified by the J&K Services Selection Board, the actual name of the candidate be read as "**Ruder Pratap Singh**" instead of "**Ruder Pratab Singh**" and his D.O.B as "**28.06.2000**" instead of "**08.02.2000**".

**By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.**

Sd/-

(Yasha Mudgal) IAS

**Commissioner/Secretary to the Government**

No.CooP-Estt/16/2023(7184504)

Dated: **24**.08.2023

Copy to the:-

1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
3. Registrar Cooperative Societies, J&K.
4. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
5. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
6. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
7. Private Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government, Cooperative Department.
8. Concerned candidate.
9. In-charge Website, Cooperative Department.
10. Government Order file (w.2.s.c.).

(Manoj Kumar Pandit)

Under Secretary to the Government  
Cooperative Department